



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

LAVASTONE CAPITAL LLC,  
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

ESTATE OF BEVERLY E.  
BERLAND,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

No. 75, 2021

Court Below-United States District  
Court for the District of Delaware

C.A. No. 1:18-cv-02002-SB

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTIONAL LONGEVITY MARKETS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT LAVASTONE CAPITAL  
LLC REQUESTING THAT THE COURT ANSWER THE THREE  
CERTIFIED QUESTIONS IN THE NEGATIVE**

BAYARD, P.A.  
Stephen B. Braerman (No. 4952)  
600 N. King Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 429-4232

*Attorneys for Institutional Longevity  
Markets Association*

*Of Counsel:*

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW  
PITTMAN LLP  
Joseph D. Jean  
Andrew C. Smith  
Benjamin D. Tievsky  
31 West 52<sup>nd</sup> Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 858-1000

Dated: April 29, 2021

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
	<b>Contents</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD EITHER ANSWER THE FIRST CERTIFIED QUESTION “NO” OR REVISIT ITS HOLDING IN <i>PRICE DAWE</i> THAT VIOLATIONS OF § 2704(A) RENDER THE OFFENDING POLICY VOID <i>AB INITIO</i> , IN ORDER TO HARMONIZE THAT SECTION WITH THE REMEDY PROVIDED FOR IN § 2704(B), WHICH THE COURT DID NOT CONSIDER IN <i>PRICE DAWE</i> . ....	5
A. The <i>Price Dawe</i> holding introduces a statutory conflict.....	6
B. This Court should harmonize § 2704(a) and § 2704(b).....	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE SECOND CERTIFIED QUESTION IN THE NEGATIVE, AND REJECT THE CONTRARY RESULT REACHED BY FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS APPLYING <i>PRICE DAWE</i> ERRONEOUSLY.....	12
A. Answering Question Two in the affirmative would destabilize a highly regulated, multi-billion dollar industry.....	13
B. Answering Question Two in the affirmative would open the floodgates to even more litigation from insurers and estates.....	15
III. THE COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE THIRD CERTIFIED QUESTION IN THE NEGATIVE AND FIND THAT AN ESTATE OF A DECEDENT WHO PROFITED FROM THE SALE OF A POLICY OR ENGAGED IN FRAUD CANNOT RECOVER UNDER § 2704(B).....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>A.W. Financial Services, S.A. v. Empire Resources, Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009).....	7
<i>Comm. Travelers’ Ins. Co. v. Carlson</i> , 137 P.2d 656 (Utah 1943) .....	8
<i>Estate of Malkin v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 19- 14689 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Lavastone Capital LLC v. Coventry First LLC, et al.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-07139-JSR (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	20
<i>New England Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Caruso</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 74 (N.Y. 1989).....	10
<i>Pac. Life Ins. Co. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 8:21-cv-737 PJM (Md. Dist. Ct. Mar. 23, 2021) .....	17
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. ESF QIF Trust</i> , No. 12-319-LPS, 2013 WL 6869803 (D. Del. Dec. 30, 2013).....	18
<i>PHL Variable Insurance Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Insurance Trust</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Lawrence Rucker 2007 Ins. Trust</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 556 (D. Del. 2012) .....	15
<i>Seth v. State</i> , 592 A.2d 436 (Del. 1991).....	14
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 601 (D. Del. 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 20-1271 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	16

<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , No. 17-75-LPS, 2019 WL 2151695 (D. Del. May 17, 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 20-1271 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , No. 17-75-LPS, 2019 WL 8353393 (D. Del. Dec. 30, 2019).....	18
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 839 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00758, 2017 WL 978997 (D. Utah, Mar. 13, 2017) .....	8, 9
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Sun Life Assurance Co of Canada</i> , No. 14-4703 (SJF)(ARL), 2016 WL 8116152 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2016).....	16
<i>Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y, FSB v. PHL Variable Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-499-RGA, 2014 WL 1389974 (D. Del. Apr. 9, 2014) .....	15

Constitutions

Utah state constitution .....	8
-------------------------------	---

Statutes and Codes

Delaware Code

Title 18.....	12
Title 18, Section 2704.....	1
Title 18, Section 2704(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Title 18, Section 2704(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Title 18, Section 2704(c) .....	12
Title 18, Sections 7501 et seq.....	13, 14

New York Consolidated Laws, Insurance Law - ISC

Section 3205 (2021) .....	10
---------------------------	----

Utah Code Annotated 1953

Section 31A-21-104(2)(a)-(b) (2021).....	8
Section 31A-21-104(6)(a) (2020).....	8
Section 31A-21-104(6)(b) .....	9

Wisconsin Statutes Annotated  
Section 631.07 (2021) .....9

Other Authorities

Carlisle Management, White Paper/Life Settlements as an Investable  
Asset Class, [https://luxlf.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/CMC-  
White-PaperOctober-2015.pdf](https://luxlf.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/CMC-White-PaperOctober-2015.pdf) (last visited April 17, 2021).....14

Life Insurance Settlement Association, “Life Settlement Regulation  
by State Map” (Aug. 5, 2019), [https://blog.lisa.org/member/life-  
settlement-regulation-by-state-map](https://blog.lisa.org/member/life-settlement-regulation-by-state-map) (last visited April 17, 2021).....13
